Seven million, five hundred thirty-nine thousand, eight hundred 
sixty-four 

Another Example: 

You read the above number: 

Three million, one hundred forty-seven thousand, five hundred twenty-
six 

NEVER use the word AND when reading or writing a whole 
number. 

For example: 

For the number 321: 

We write:  321 

We read:  three hundred twenty-one 

We DO NOT read:  three hundred and twenty one